RESOLUTION NO. 2018-134

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, BRIGHTON HIGH SCHOOL, PRAIRIE VIEW HIGH SCHOOL, HERITAGE ACADEMY, VIKAN MIDDLE SCHOOL, OVERLAND TRAIL MIDDLE SCHOOL, AND PRAIRIE VIEW MIDDLE SCHOOL FOR A JOINT SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Brighton, Colorado ("City"), and School District 27J ("District 27J") have jointly developed a School Resource Officer Program ("Program") to provide a school-based approach to the development of a positive relationship between students and the police and the prevention of delinquency, alcohol and substance abuse, and gang involvement by our community's young people; and

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2018, Brighton City Council approved a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City and District 27J concerning the Program; and

WHEREAS, the scope of services for the MOU provided for five (5) School Resource Officers (SROs) to be assigned to district schools; and

WHEREAS, since the approval of the MOU, District 27J has requested the addition of a sixth SRO to the Program, requiring an amendment to the MOU; and

WHEREAS, Section 18(2)(a) of Article XIV of the Colorado Constitution and Sections 29-1-201, *et seq.*, and 29-20-105 of the Colorado Revised Statutes authorize and encourage local governmental entities to cooperate by contracting with one another for their mutual benefit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO:

- Section 1. The First Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding between the City and District 27J is hereby approved.
- <u>Section 2</u>. The City Manager and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute and deliver such Amendment on behalf of the City in substantially the form presented at this meeting, with such technical additions, deletions, and variations as the City Attorney may deem necessary or appropriate and not inconsistent with this Resolution.
- <u>Section 3</u>. All resolutions or parts of resolutions of the City in direct conflict herewith are hereby rescinded.

RESOLVED AND PASSED THIS 4th DAY OF December, 2018.

| | CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO |
|--------------------------------|----------------------------|
| ATTEST: | KENNETH J. KREUTZER, Mayor |
| NATALIE HOEL, City Clerk | |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM: | |
| JACK D. BAJOREK, City Attorney | |